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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
January 14, 2025 

6:00 P.M. 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Regular Meeting of January 14, 2025 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

   
  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   December 2024 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Water Supply & Rights   Hickle & Lawler 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Norman  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 
 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Finance and Administration Committee 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 

 
 A.6. Discussion and Possible Action to Elect Officers of the Ramona Municipal 

Water District Board of Directors  
 
  Recommendation:  It is recommended the Board of Directors elect officers for 2025 to 

comply with Legislative Code Section 2.08.050.  
 

 A.7. Adjourn to Ramona Public Facilities Corporation Board Meeting 
 
  A.7.a. Call to Order 
 
  A.7.b. Election of Officers 
 
  A.7.c. Approval of Minutes for January 9, 2024 
 
  A.7.d. Adjourn to the Regular Meeting of the Ramona Municipal Water District 

 Board of Directors 
 
 A.8. Reconvene to Regular Meeting of the RMWD Board of Directors 
    
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes  
   for December 19, 2024 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

December 19, 2024.  
 

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
November 2024 

   
   Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 

 B.1.c. Approval of Certified Backflow Tester   
  List for 2025 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend 
the Board of Directors approve the Backflow Tester 
list for 2025. 

Tim Clement 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
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F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event of an item for discussion) 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
 
 G.1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2) 
(1 case); Existing Facts and Circumstances Pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(e)(3) 
 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
(Gov. Code section 54957.6) Agency Designated Representatives: Erica Wolski,  
Tim Clement, Gaby Uribe, Jennifer Lyon 
Employee Organization: Ramona Municipal Water District Employee Association  
 

G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS  
(Government Code Section 54957.6)  
Agency Designated Representatives: President and General Counsel  
Unrepresented Employees (Management/Professional/Confidential Employees) 
 

H. Report Out of Closed Session & Remaining Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
H.2. Future Agenda Items 

 
I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
February 11, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 

 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   
Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors         Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
             Regular Board Meeting of January 14, 2025 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for December 2024 
 
 
General Manager 
Cybersecurity Grant 
The District was notified on Christmas Eve 2024 that the California Office of Emergency Services     
(Cal OES) selected our cybersecurity proposal for funding. The request was for approximately 
$250,000, of which $227,000 was approved. Cal OES will be asking for a more detailed application in 
mid-January 2025. We will provide the Board an update on when the funds will be available and how 
they will be spent at a future board meeting, and depending on timing, will include additional details for 
the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget, which will be brought to the Board in April or May 2025. 

The District contracted with VC3 in August 2024 and their services officially started in December 2024. 
VC3 drafted the grant application for this program for the District in September 2024. Their expertise on 
our information technology (IT) needs and this grant program was essential in the District receiving this 
award. 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• A private lateral spill occurred at Pete’s BBQ, resulting in the temporary closure of the restaurant 
until the grease interceptor was cleaned and the lateral was cleared. The staff successfully 
recovered an estimated 45 gallons of the spill before it reached the local storm drain. 

• Performed maintenance on the Nickle Creek easement through manholes 10014, 10018, 10025, 
10026, and 10027. Conducted CCTV inspections of the 8-inch PVC pipe along Calistoga Dr. and 
Vista Vicente Dr. in San Vicente Basin No. 3, covering a total footage of 1,917 feet. 

• In preparation for SDG&E Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS), staff fueled generators throughout 
the District for both water and wastewater systems.   

 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Meter Services Division: 

Routine duties of the Meter Division include monthly meter readings, customer service work orders, and 
bench testing for meter accuracy. 
 
Distribution: 

In preparation for the PSPS, staff began filling both treated and untreated water storage tanks to 
maximum capacity three days prior to PSPS shutdown. Ensured both natural gas engines were 
operational, and no maintenance was scheduled during the event.  
  
Utilities Construction: 

• Staff repaired a leaking mechanical joint flange on an 8-inch pipeline and four valve cluster on 
Rancho Villa in the Weekend Villa Area. 

• Staff trenched and installed approximately 850 feet of new 2-inch conduit at the adult softball fields 
for a future lighting project. The cable installation is scheduled for completion in January 2025. 

• Staff installed a new 1-inch copper service and replaced three 1-inch poly services from the main 
pipeline to the meter.  

• Staff responded on December 25 to a 6-inch asbestos cement (AC) main pipeline break on Paseo 
Penasco in the Highland Valley area.  

 
Compliance: 

• The annual Water Audit Loss report was completed and uploaded to the Department of Water 
Resources, Water Use Efficiency database. 

• A new annual report entitled “Making Conservation A California Way of Life” was uploaded to 
California Department of Water Resources; multiple phases will be uploaded from current date until 
full implementation in 2029.  The “Making Conservation a California Way of Life” regulation is a 
comprehensive approach to managing urban water use in California. It establishes unique efficiency 
goals for each Urban Retail Water Supplier and provides flexibility for implementing locally 
appropriate solutions.  

 
Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks project; awarded to contractor. Pre-construction meeting scheduled for January. 

• Monthly reports. 

• Spray field operations and plant operations. 

• Storage pond vector control. 

• Plant landscape and weed control. 

• Issue with reverse osmosis equipment. Trouble shooting intermittent communication failures. 
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• Prepared purchase order for two sodium hypochlorite tanks and currently waiting on the drawings. 

• Removed scum pump #2 for repair; completion by early January. 

• Scheduling Department of Pesticide Regulation inspections and obtaining the restricted materials 

permit for the District for 2025. 

• Obtaining pest control written recommendations for all pesticides used by the District for 2025. 

• Requesting Operator ID number to purchase pesticides for 2025. 

• Troubleshooting to identify the failing valve in the pond piping system. 
 

Santa Maria: 

• Monthly state report. 

• Completed covers over headworks screening, and grit. 

• Ongoing testing and resolution of grit, screening, and screw pump issues on the new headwork 
project. 

• Continued testing accuracy and diagnosing communication issues on new effluent meters. 

• Completed punch list from RMWD safety inspection completed by Safety and Risk Specialist from 

RMWD Administrative Services. 

• Replacing irrigation pumps #1 & #2. 

• Progressing with the design of the new Santa Maria administration building.  
 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of December 2024 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 
 

• 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan:  At the December 19, 2024 Board 
Meeting, the Board authorized award of contract to Woodard & Curran.  Following execution of 
contract, the project will begin, and updates will be provided to the Board as required. Kick-off 
meeting is scheduled for mid-January. (Consultant: Woodard & Curran). 
 

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement: Contractor received 30-inch butterfly valves. Contractor 
completed installation of the above ground pipeline.  Contractor planned activities for January 
include completing installation of the below ground portion of the 30-inch pipeline, jetting, 
testing, CCTV inspection and connection of the new 30-inch pipeline to the existing RMWD 
water system.  Shutdowns are being scheduled for January for pipeline  connections.  
(Contractor: Griffith Company) 
 

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project: Contractor received some of the 
electrical equipment and completed installation in the field.  Contractor still waiting on one 
section of the gear to complete construction.  Contractor completed as much work as possible in 
the field. Planned activities for January include complete installation of electrical equipment, 
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pass SDG&E inspection and coordinate work with SDG&E to connect to the SDG&E system.  
(Contractor: Ace Electric). 
 

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project: Contract executed and notice to proceed was 
provided to the contractor.  Contractor working on submittals for review and approval to order 
the required equipment and materials for the project as well as start construction in the field. 
(Contractor: Jennette Company, Inc.) 
 

• 2024 San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer Rehabilitation Project: Contractor working on project 
submittals for review and approval to begin activities in the field.  Contractor plans on starting 
construction in the field January 2025.  (Contractor: Robotic Sewer Solutions). 
 

• The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I: Consultant NV5 completed design and project was 
advertised.  Bids from contractors will be accepted until February 4, 2025.  This project will be 
presented to the Board for consideration of award of contract at a future Board meeting. 
(Contractor: TBD). 
 

• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project under design.   The 
project is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 2025-26 or later. 

 
• 7th Street Bridge Abutment Repair:  The District is in the process of obtaining a permit from 

the County of San Diego for construction.  Once obtained, project will be advertised.  Additional 
information will be provided once available. 

Other: 
• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 

as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I project. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 

revisions as required. 

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 
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Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued developing the initial outline of the District's Strategic Business Plan and soliciting 

feedback from stakeholders. 

• Continued efforts in developing an installment payment plan option for new customers to use in 
paying 
 

Administrative Services 
• Onboarding of one new staff member 

• Onboarding of one new Board member 

• Conclusion of 2024 Backflow Testing, fourth quarter 
• Conclusion of administration of 2025 Open Enrollment 
• Administration of park/field activities 
• Administration of safety training 

• Employee Recognition Event Preparation  
• Continued work with contractor to go live with co-managed IT services 

• Continued review of flexible schedule options to comply with MOU terms 

• Various personnel matters 

• Safety inspection of District facilities by Safety and Risk Specialist 

 

Anticipated January 2025 Activity 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Research Pretreatment Program implementation for existing waste discharge permits for food 
businesses to reduce spills. 

• Review potential implementation of cleaning and CCTV program in a single calendar year. 

• Continuing with routine collections system maintenance. 
 

Systems / Utilities Divisions: 

• Replace mechanical seal on the 10-inch discharge valve on #4 pump, and replace the 10-inch 
control valve on #5 pump at Olive Pump Station.  

• Remove and replace the 8-inch discharge valve on #2 pump at Poway Pump Station.  

• Finish installing buried cable at the Adult Softball fields. 
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Meter Services Division: 

Continue with routine tasks in the Meter Department and initiate research on construction meters, 
aiming for full implementation by December 2025. 
 
Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks/Bar screen project. Awarded contract. Pre-construction meeting scheduled. 

• Spray field maintenance - irrigation and weed control. 

• Install rebuilt scum/slurry pump #2. Initially recommended for replacement due to age, it was 
instead rebuilt for $2,215. The replacement cost would have been $40,000, resulting in a savings of 
approximately $38,000 for the District. 

• Conduct plant maintenance, including weed control and pond embankment upkeep. 

• Monthly waste discharge reports. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Placed order for sodium hypochlorite replacement tanks. Plan check and approval pending before 
production. 

• Obtain a restricted materials permit, as required by the Department of Pesticide Regulation, to 
apply restricted pesticides on District parks and water storage facilities. A Qualified Applicator 
license is necessary to secure this permit. 

• Annual discharge reports. 

• Prepare for PSPS due to wind and humidity. 

 
Santa Maria: 

• Monthly waste discharge reports.  

• Spray field operations. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Centrifuge online. Addressing minor issues. 

• Improving grit removal efficiency. 

• Annual discharge reports. 

• Prepare for PSPS due to wind and humidity. 

• Quarterly RDS (Recycling and Disposal System) reporting. 

• Reviewing options for pond #1 leakage, tulles, and tertiary conversion. 
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Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued efforts in soliciting feedback and developing the District's Strategic Business Plan. 

• Continued efforts in developing an installment payment plan option for new customers to use in 
paying for water or sewer capacity fees. 

• Developing early projections for the following year's budget and capital spending plan. 

Administrative Services 
• Review and implementation of flexible schedule options to comply with MOU terms 

• Beginning of 2025 Backflow Testing, first quarter 

• Administration of park/field activities 

• Administration of safety training 

• Employee Recognition Event Coordination 

• Various personnel matters 

 



Status As 
of:

Project 
Number

Project Name Contractor/ Consultant
% Change 

Orders
Current Contract 

Amount ($)
Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 
of Work 

Completed
Status/Remarks

12/31/2024 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Griffith Company  $                  8,469,213.00 0.9%  $       8,548,730.36 2/28/2025 77% Construction in progress.

12/31/2024 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Ardurra  $                     463,280.00 0.0%  $          463,280.00 2/28/2025 77%

CM will continue as long as 
construction is in process.

12/31/2024
JO 18027-3 

(PH02)
Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and 

Scoreboard Project
Ace Electric  $                     832,200.00 0.0%  $          832,200.00 1/31/2025 85%

Construction on hold. 
Contractor waiting on delivery 
of equipment..

12/31/2024 JO 55244
Santa Maria Sewer Rehabilitation 

Project
Robotic Sewer Solutions  $                     445,723.00 0.0%  $          445,723.00 4/30/2025 0%

Contractor working on 
approval of submittals

12/31/2024 JO 54202
San Vicente Sewer Rehabilitation 

Project
Robotic Sewer Solutions  $                     112,300.00 0.0%  $          112,300.00 4/30/2025 0%

Contractor working on 
approval of submittals

12/31/2024 JO 54225
San Vicente Mechanical Bar Screen 

Replacement Project
Jennette Company, Inc.  $                     989,400.00 0.0%  $          989,400.00 6/30/2025 0%

Contractor working on 
approval of submittals

Ramona Municipal Water District
Construction Projects Status Report

January 14, 2025

Contract Amount ($) 
Including Board Approved 

Change Orders

A.5.a. Page 8
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 RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

            Agenda Item No. A.6. 
            Regular Board Meeting of January 14, 2025 
 

President  
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ELECT OFFICERS OF THE RAMONA 

MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
  
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To elect Board Officers for Calendar Year 2025. 
 
Background 
RMWD’s Legislative Code Section 2.08.050 Election of Officers: Terms, states:  
 
A.  At the first regular meeting of each calendar year, the board of directors shall elect, from 

among its members, officers to fill the positions of president, vice president, secretary, and 
treasurer. The president may not hold any other office of the district concurrently. 

 
B.  Officers shall serve for a term of one year or until the end of their elected term, whichever 

comes first. Should an officer of the board fail to complete his or her official term of office (as 
distinguished from his or her elected term of office) for any reason, the board shall, at its first 
regular meeting following the seating of the member's successor, elect a member of the 
board to fill the balance of the term. 

 
C.  At the board's option and with the affirmative vote of at least three directors, at any meeting, 

special or regular, new officers of the Board may be elected, but only in the event of a 
change in Board membership. 

 
Discussion 
The 2024 Officers of the Board of Directors were: 

 
President  Jim Hickle 
Vice President  Jeff Lawler 
Secretary  Jim Piva 
Treasurer  Gary Hurst 
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Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended the Board of Directors elect officers for 2025 to comply with Legislative Code 
Section 2.08.050. 
 
 
Prepared by: Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager  
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE RAMONA PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION 

JANUARY 9, 2024 
 
 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Piva   Secretary  
Gary Hurst  Treasurer  
Jacob Zoria  Director 
  
 A. Call to Order 
 
President Hickle called the meeting of the Ramona Public Facilities Corporation to order at  
6:23 p.m. 
 
General Manager Erica Wolski briefly reviewed the purpose of the Ramona Public Facilities 
Corporation.   
 
 B. Election of Officers  
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO KEEP THE SAME OFFICERS AS LAST YEAR AS OFFICERS FOR 

THE RAMONA PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION; JIM HICKLE AS 
PRESIDENT, JEFF LAWLER AS VICE-PRESIDENT, JIM PIVA AS SECRETARY, 
GARY HURST AS TREASURER AND JACOB ZORIA AS DIRECTOR-AT-LARGE  
(Piva/Lawler)  

 
Director Hurst stated “Present” as his vote. 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
PRESENT: Hurst  
 
 C.  Approval of Minutes for January 10, 2023 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023 FROM THE  

RAMONA PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION MEETING (Lawler/Zoria)   
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
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 D. Adjourn 
 
President Hickle adjourned the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Public Facilities Corporation 6:25 p.m. and reconvened the regular meeting of the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
President 
Board of Directors 
RAMONA PUBLIC FACILITIES CORPORATION 

A.7.c. Page 2
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MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING  
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
December 19, 2024 

 
PRESENT 
 
Jeff Lawler  Vice-President 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Jacob Zoria  Director-At-Large 
Princess Norman Director 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
  
 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION – TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 
The Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called 
to order by Vice-President Lawler at 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California.  Vice-President Lawler led the Board and 
members of the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance and the Board Secretary called roll. 
 
A brief oath of office ceremony was held for the newly elected and re-elected board members for 
their new four-year terms. 
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Special Meeting of December 19, 2024 
 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA  (Zoria/Piva) 

 
AYES:  Lawler, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
Keith Godwin addressed the Board regarding cyber security and public drinking water systems. 
 
 
 

B.1.a. Page 1
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A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for    
 November 2024 
 

General Manager Wolski gave a brief update of the recent community power outage.  
 

A.5.b.  Committee Reports 
 

A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

Vice-President Lawler provided a brief update on the Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth 
project. He stated that although there haven’t been any recent meetings, they have been actively 
collaborating with Barona and said once a comprehensive report is ready, it will be presented to the 
Board. 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Director Norman provided an update on the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) meeting 
she attended. She briefly discussed the efforts concerning the Colorado Lower Basin, which are 
supported by funding from the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) grant. She reported these efforts could 
include the possibility of compensation for the movement of excess water back to the river and 
exploring the use of desalinated water. She stated these measures aim to reduce reliance on the 
Colorado River and mitigate some of the associated costs.  

General Manager Wolski provided a brief update on the Ramona Community Planning Group 
(RCPG) and reported that Dan Summers had stepped down from the RCPG and thus also his 
position on the Fire Advisory Committee. This Fire Advisory Committee was part of the transfer of 
fire protection services to the County to continue to allow local input to the San Diego County Fire 
Protection District. General Manager Wolski mentioned that she has contacted the County to 
understand the process for filling the vacancy on the Fire Advisory Committee.  

Regarding the San Diego Country Estates, it was reported that there is a new interim General 
Manager, Pete Smith.  

A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 

General Manager Wolski reported that she is anticipating beginning finance standing committee 
meetings in 2025 and also reported that the Ramona Community Planning Group (RCPG) has 
allocated $2.2 million for construction of a skate park at Ramona Community Park. 

A.6. Adoption of a Resolution of Appreciation to Recognize an Employee for  
  20 Years of Service 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve the attached 
Resolution of Appreciation in recognition of service. 

General Manager Erica Wolski introduced the item that recognized a District staff member. The 
Board extended their gratitude for their dedicated service. 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR THE 
EMPLOYEE  (Norman/Zoria) 

AYES: Lawler, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

B.1.a. Page 2
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ABSENT: Hickle 
 

A.7. Recognition of District’s Receipt of 2023 Certificate of Achievement in 
Excellence in Financial Reporting 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board receive the 2023 
Certificate of Achievement in Excellence in Financial Reporting and recognize the 
staff that supported preparing of the 2023 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR). 

General Manager Erica Wolski introduced and provided a concise overview of the item and 
highlighted the importance of the Finance Department’s achievement. The Board praised staff on 
their team effort for their well-deserved recognition. 

B. Ministerial Items 

 
B.1. Consent Calendar 

(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member 
requests separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for November 12, 2024 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for November 12, 2024. 

B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – October 2024 
 

Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.c. Authorization for the General Manager to Approve a Change Order for 
Design and Engineering Services During Construction for Dudek for 
the 30-Inch Mt. Woodson Pipeline  Project  

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of 

Directors authorize the General Manager to approve a change order for 
design and engineering services during construction for Dudek for the 30-
inch Mt. Woodson Pipeline Project.  

 
B.1.d. Adoption of a Resolution approving the Classification and Salary 

Schedule for 2025 to Meet CALPERS Requirements 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt the 
proposed Resolution to approve the District’s Classification and Salary 
Schedule for the period of January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 to meet 
CalPERS requirements. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR  (Piva/Norman)           

[B.1.d. Resolution No. 24-1612]  
 
AYES:  Lawler, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
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C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Information Item for Acceptance of the Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

  
Recommendation:  Receive and file the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 
 

Chief Financial Officer Joseph Spence delivered a comprehensive presentation on the annual 
report. Shannon Ayala, the lead partner at Davis Farr, remotely presented the findings from their 
audit testing process. The Board commended the staff for their hard work and the excellent report. 
The Board also noted that the report’s transparency demonstrates to the public that the rates 
effectively support both current and new infrastructure and highlight the District’s investment in its 
capital assets. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE AUDIT REPORT (Piva/Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Lawler, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
 F.2. Authorization to Award a Contract for Preparation of the 2025 Wastewater 

Collection & Treatment Master Plan Update 
 
  Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General 

Manager to execute a professional service agreement with Woodard & Curran for 
$399,610 for the 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan Update 
project. 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski presented the updated plan, reviewing the history of previous plans. 
She explained the necessity of this update for upcoming projects in the coming years. She gave 
information that details facilities plans for the Santa Maria and San Vicente Water Reclamation 
Plants, along with future projects. She also reported that the wastewater plan will include a 
condition assessment of all facilities. Board discussion followed. 
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M\S\C MOTION TO ACCEPT AND AWARD THE BID AS STAFF RECOMMENDS  
(Piva/Zoria)  

 
AYES:  Lawler, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
 F.3. Update on Water and Sewer Projects Managed by Rural Community 

Assistance Corporation (RCAC) 
 
  Recommendation: No action required. Staff respectfully recommends the Board 

review and discuss as appropriate. 
  
General Manager Wolski provided a comprehensive presentation giving details to the Board on the 
managed water and sewer projects currently within the District. The presentation detailed the four 
community projects: 1. Acres Waterline Phase 1; 2. Acres Water Phase 2; 3. Septic to Sewer 
Study; 4. A new project, including eligibility and timeline, for utilizing the additional funding for the 
proposed water and sewer connection projects. Noting significant changes to the plan and a recent 
community meeting, she emphasized the importance of keeping the Board informed to address 
any public inquiries. She reported that the projects have become more complex due to funding 
coming from various sources and said that the RCAC (Rural Community Assistance Corporation) is 
managing four separate projects under two State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) 
workplans: one through SAFER (Safe and Affordable Funding for Equity and Resilience) and the 
other from Septic to Sewer (S2S) funding. SWRCB has allocated funds for community outreach, 
communications design, planning, CEQA documentation, and feasibility studies. General Manager 
Wolski explained that while the District is contracted with the Department of Water Resources for 
grant funding for construction, RCAC and the community at-large are the project proponents 
responsible for planning portion of the project. Board discussion followed.  
 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) 

– NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (see above for listed items) 
 
H. Report Out of Closed Session & Remaining Agenda Items  
 
 H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 
 
None. 
 
 H.2. Future Agenda Items   

 
 None. 

 
I.   Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  January 14, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

Vice-President Lawler adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 7:20 p.m. 
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Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jeff Lawler, Vice-President, Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of January 14, 2025 
 

President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of November 2024.  
 
Background 
Accounts with November financial activity are closed during the month of December and submitted 
to the Board in January.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for November 2024 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   November 2024 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-17      

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,996,103$      10,844,472$     10,579,139$     265,332$     

PARK FUND 106,534           481,441            473,750            7,691           

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 272,279           1,454,418         1,410,833         43,585         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 340,740           1,861,528         1,766,208         95,319         

GENERAL FUND 34,279             183,121            169,167            13,954         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,749,935        14,824,980       14,399,098       425,882       

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,605,779)       (8,701,748)        (9,403,357)        701,609       

PARK FUND (75,094)            (340,349)           (280,133)           (60,216)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (236,005)          (1,084,914)        (1,468,904)        383,991       

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (272,984)          (1,247,913)        (1,504,025)        256,112       

GENERAL FUND (125,498)          (443,576)           (520,833)           77,257         

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,315,359)       (11,818,500)      (13,177,253)      1,358,753    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 434,575           3,006,479         1,221,845         1,784,634    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (116,667)          (383,333)           (583,333)           200,000       

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 317,909$         2,623,146$       638,512$          1,984,634$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

1,041,022$      5,915,058$       5,327,519$       587,539$          

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

28,125             214,381            187,072           27,309

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 5,271               45,794              41,980             3,814

PUMPING CHARGES 218,004           1,195,741         1,206,895        (11,154)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,292,421        7,370,974         6,763,466        607,508            

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 511,086           2,534,499         2,855,758        (321,259)

FEES & LATE CHARGES 22,520             109,048            91,704             17,344

SERVICE CONNECTIONS 5,865               461                   3,127               (2,666)              

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 686                  4,953                22,639             (17,686)            

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 540,157           2,648,961         2,973,228        (324,267)          

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 137,500           687,500            687,500           -                   

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 26,025             137,036            154,946           (17,909)            

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 163,525           824,536            842,446           (17,909)            

TOTAL REVENUE 1,996,103        10,844,472       10,579,139       265,332            

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(523,880)          (3,354,153)        (3,289,008)       (65,145)            

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

(93,480)            (546,294)           (475,682)          (70,611)

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (161,128)          (805,640) (944,114)          138,474

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (190,293)          (1,121,628) (1,112,528)       (9,100)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                      -                       (12,500)            12,500

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY 23,760             3,828                -                       3,828                

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (945,020)          (5,823,887)        (5,833,832)       9,945                

ADMINISTRATION (70,713)            (338,291)           (568,817)          230,526

SYSTEMS (123,555)          (640,381)           (719,021)          78,640

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (152,266)          (753,502)           (1,029,708)       276,206

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (30,829)            (173,511)           (181,750)          8,239

LAKE RAMONA (454)                (6,075)               (46,833)            40,758              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (377,817)          (1,911,761)        (2,546,129)       634,369            

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,322,837)       (7,735,647)        (8,379,961)       644,314            

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (282,942)          (966,101)           (1,023,396)       57,295              

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,605,779)       (8,701,748)        (9,403,357)       701,609            

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 390,324$         2,142,724$       1,175,782$       966,941$          

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 26,952$           84,026 75,000              9,026$         

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 26,952             84,026              75,000              9,026           

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 63,250             316,250            316,250            -               

PARK IMPROVMENT DISTRICT A - PROPERTY TAX¹ 16,000             80,000              80,000              -               

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 333                  965                   2,500                (1,535)          

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       200                   -                        200              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 79,583             397,415            398,750            (1,335)          

TOTAL REVENUE 106,534           481,441            473,750            7,691           

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (64,097)            (307,504)           (250,250)           (57,254)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (64,097)            (307,504)           (250,250)           (57,254)        

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (10,997)            (32,845)             (29,883)             (2,962)          

TOTAL EXPENSES (75,094)            (340,349)           (280,133)           (60,216)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 31,440$           141,091$          193,617$          (52,525)$      

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL FUND -                       200,000            -                        200,000       

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 31,440$           341,091$          193,617$          147,475$     

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 8,489$             41,179$            46,187$            (5,008)$        

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,971           1,204,855         1,204,855         -                   

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               16,458              16,458              -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 12,677             145,491            93,750              51,741         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       250                   417                   (167)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 265,429           1,408,233         1,361,667         46,567         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 6,850               46,185              49,167              (2,981)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 6,850               46,185              49,167              (2,981)          

TOTAL REVENUE 272,279           1,454,418         1,410,833         43,585         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (15,480)            (75,088)             (95,000)             19,912

TREATMENT (44,299)            (284,035)           (599,708)           315,674

COLLECTIONS (33,153)            (176,527)           (230,854)           54,328

REVERSE OSMOSIS (58,815)            (261,558)           (238,583)           (22,975)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (151,747)          (797,208)           (1,164,146)        366,938       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (84,258)            (287,706)           (304,758)           17,052         

TOTAL EXPENSES (236,005)          (1,084,914)        (1,468,904)        383,991       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 36,275$           369,505$          (58,071)$           427,576$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333)              (41,667)             (41,667)             -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 27,941$           327,838$          (99,737)$           427,576$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 11,963$     66,060$      92,734$      (26,674)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 294,270 1,471,350         1,471,350         - 

TERTIARY WATER SALES 25,272 261,169 141,667 119,502       

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,500 7,150 7,958 (808) 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 333,005 1,805,729         1,713,708         92,021         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 7,735 55,799 52,500 3,299

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 7,735 55,799 52,500 3,299 

TOTAL REVENUE 340,740 1,861,528         1,766,208         95,319         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (14,526) (73,061) (92,917) 19,856

TREATMENT (120,251)          (642,384) (793,167)           150,782

COLLECTIONS (37,213) (187,631) (252,646)           65,015

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (171,991)          (903,076) (1,138,729)        235,653       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (100,993)          (344,837) (365,296)           20,459         

TOTAL EXPENSES (272,984)          (1,247,913)        (1,504,025)        256,112       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 67,756$     613,615$       262,183$       351,431$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (108,333)          (541,667) (541,667)           - 

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (40,577)$       71,948$      (279,483)$      351,431$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

November November-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 21,020$     104,661$       101,872$       2,790$      

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 2,277 7,097 9,925 (2,827)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 23,297 111,759 111,796 (38) 

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 10,954 67,887 56,667 11,220

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 28 3,475 704 2,771

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 10,981 71,362 57,370 13,992         

TOTAL REVENUE 34,279 183,121 169,167 13,954         

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (5,583) (34,834) (117,000)           82,166

GENERAL MANAGER (28,306) (157,517) (204,958)           47,441

FINANCE/PURCHASING (56,941) (316,589) (329,167)           12,577

CUSTOMER SERVICE (23,050) (142,869) (213,458)           70,589

ACCOUNTING (36,399) (167,175) (193,250)           26,075

ADMIN SERVICES (83,458) (467,636) (543,000)           75,364

ENGINEERING (61,407) (156,713) (278,875)           122,162

GENERAL SERVICES (309,545)          (631,731) (358,208)           (273,522)

PUBLIC OUTREACH - - (6,250) 6,250 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (604,688)          (2,075,065)        (2,244,167)        169,102       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 479,190 1,631,489         1,723,333         (91,844)

TOTAL EXPENSES (125,498) (443,576) (520,833) 77,257

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (91,219)$       (260,455)$      (351,667)$      91,211$       

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR NOVEMBER 2024 AND THE FIFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 39,233$         36,673$         37,918$         35,019$         34,279$         183,121$       

Expenditures (46,520)         (112,432)       (76,292)         (82,835)         (125,498)       (443,576)       

Total (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         - - - - - - - (260,455)       

Transfers - - - - - - 

Net Result (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         - - - - - - - (260,455)       

Water

Revenue 2,280,933      2,099,650      2,177,185      2,290,602      1,996,103      10,844,472    

Expenditures (1,644,285)    (1,900,683)    (1,802,983)    (1,748,018)    (1,605,779)    (8,701,748)    

Total 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         - - - - - - - 2,142,724      

Transfers - - - - - - 

Net Result 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         - - - - - - - 2,142,724      

Park

Revenue 95,654           87,237           98,798           93,217           106,534         481,441         

Expenditures (47,740)         (75,984)         (70,024)         (71,508)         (75,094)         (340,349)       

Total 47,914           11,253           28,774           21,709           31,440           - - - - - - - 141,091         

Transfers - 100,000         100,000         - - 200,000         

Net Result 47,914           111,253         128,774         21,709           31,440           - - - - - - - 341,091         

San Vicente

Revenue 291,770         292,714         299,381         298,274         272,279         1,454,418      

Expenditures (127,083)       (278,093)       (229,141)       (214,592)       (236,005)       (1,084,914)    

Total 164,686         14,621           70,240           83,682           36,275           - - - - - - - 369,505         

Transfers (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (41,667)         

Net Result 156,353         6,288 61,907           75,349           27,941           - - - - - - - 327,838         

Santa Maria

Revenue 392,215         383,490         374,069         371,014         340,740         1,861,528      

Expenditures (147,805)       (319,285)       (261,461)       (246,378)       (272,984)       (1,247,913)    

Total 244,409         64,205           112,609         124,636         67,756           - - - - - - - 613,615         

Transfers (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (541,666)       

Net Result 136,076         (44,128)         4,276 16,303           (40,577)         - - - - - - - 71,948           

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 3,099,804      2,899,765      2,987,351      3,088,126      2,749,935      - - - - - - - 14,824,980    

Expenditure (2,013,434)    (2,686,477)    (2,439,900)    (2,363,331)    (2,315,359)    - - - - - - - (11,818,500)  

Total 1,086,370      213,288         547,450         724,795         434,575         - - - - - - - 3,006,479      

Transfers (116,667)       (16,667)         (16,666)         (116,667)       (116,667)       - - - - - - - (383,333)       

Net Result 969,703$       196,622$       530,784$       608,129$       317,909$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  2,623,146$    

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024 and FY 2025.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2024-2025

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 63.0 64.7 74.3 36.1 299.1

Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 423.8 349.4 353.2 323.8 1,841.0

          Total 451.8 486.8 414.1 427.5 359.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,140.1

WATER PURCHASES

SUPPLY CHARGES

  Water Treated - Acre Feet 425.3 421.1 400.5 375.6 305.7 1,928.2

  Water Treated - $ Amount $680,480 $673,760 $640,800 $600,960 $489,120 $3,085,120

  Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 79.6 57.1 114.8 74.5 67.3 393.3

  Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $95,520 $68,520 $137,760 $89,400 $80,760 $471,960

  Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $95,426 $90,380 $97,392 $85,069 $70,497 $438,764

WATER EXCHANGES

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet - - - - - - 

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$    -$     -$    -$     -$    -$    

  Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$    -$     -$    -$     -$    -$    

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

  MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount 9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    9,522$    9,522$     47,610$     

  MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (42,190)$    

  CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount 26,028$     26,028$     26,028$    26,028$    26,028$     130,140$     

  CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount 51,290$     51,290$     51,290$    51,290$    51,290$     256,450$     

  CWA Infrastructure Access Charge 44,577$     44,577$     44,577$    44,577$    44,577$     222,885$     

  CWA Supply Reliability Charge 38,149$     38,149$     38,149$    38,149$    38,149$     190,745$     

  Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments $0

  SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (38.6) (67.8) (58.8) (78.40) (77.5) (321.1)

  SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (11,464)$    (20,137)$     (17,464)$    (23,315)$     (23,018)$    (95,396)$    

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (32.1) - (33.4) (26.7) (8.7) (100.9)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (4,943)$    -$     (15,030)$    (12,015)$     (3,915)$    (35,903)$    

  Total Purchases - Acre Feet 504.9 478.2 515.3 450.1 373.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2321.5

  Total Purchases - $ Amount 1,016,147$     973,651$     1,004,586$    901,227$     774,573$     -$     -$    -$     -$     -$     -$    -$     4,670,184$     
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Description Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Total

1% Property Tax 107,477.53$   38,106.60$     99,059.91$     535,925.72$    -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  780,569.76$       

Park Improv Dist. 3,332.99$       1,181.80$       3,072.15$       16,646.45$      -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  24,233.39$         

San Vicente Availability -$               -$               50.00$            2,192.00$        -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  2,242.00$           

San Vicente EDU -$               -$               4,039.10$       194,465.54$    -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  198,504.64$       

Santa Maria EDU -$               -$               2,875.45$       198,127.04$    -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  201,002.49$       

Delinquent Water Charge -$               -$               -$               251.88$           -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  251.88$              

Total 110,810.52$   39,288.40$     109,096.61$   947,608.63$    -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                  -$                  -$                  1,206,804.16$    

2023-2024 Total 132,338.93$   48,297.87$     104,427.21$   518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$  258,970.96$      356,047.12$         4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$   51,556.62$     121,984.55$   536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$      321,443.68$         4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues 
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 343,811$    145,459$    109,491$    35,968$    24.73%

Benefits 135,189 57,195 43,982 13,213 23.10%

Total Department 2.00 479,000 202,654 153,473 49,181 24.27%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,095,762 463,593 382,806 80,787 17.43%

Benefits 692,238 292,870 238,395 54,475 18.60%

Total Department 10.50 1,788,000 756,463 621,201 135,262 17.88%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 752,391 318,319 260,426 57,893 18.19%

Benefits 489,609 207,142 178,245 28,897 13.95%

Total Department 6.50 1,242,000 525,461 438,672 86,789 16.52%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 167,646 70,927 53,331 17,596 24.81%

Benefits 51,354 21,727 12,671 9,056 41.68%

Total Department 2.50 219,000 92,654 66,002 26,652 28.77%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,305,446 975,381 797,818 177,563 18.20%

Benefits 1,633,554 691,119 682,009 9,110 1.32%

Total Department 19.50 3,939,000 1,666,500 1,479,827 186,673 11.20%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 673,771 285,057 239,427 45,630 16.01%

Benefits 499,229 211,213 171,501 39,712 18.80%

Total Department 5.75 1,173,000 496,270 410,928 85,342 17.20%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 821,545 347,576 302,511 45,065 12.97%

Benefits 585,455 247,693 251,378 (3,685) -1.49%

Total Division 6.75 1,407,000 595,269 553,888 41,381 6.95%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,992,726 2,535,385 2,145,810 442,906 17.47%

Benefits 4,035,274 1,707,232 1,578,180 141,722 8.30%

Total District 53.50 10,028,000$   4,242,617$    3,723,991$    584,628$    13.78%

 As of November 30, 2024 (11 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects
51282 Acres - Water System* RS/JL -$    -$     -$    -$    1,304$    2,781$    (2,781)$    
51283 Untreated Meter Conversion Project - 80,000 - 80,000 - - 80,000 

Laboratory Building Design Update - 75,000 - 75,000 - - 75,000 
51936 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline - 150,000 - 150,000 - - 150,000 

360,300$    370,365$     -$    305,000$    -$    305,000$     1,304$    2,781$    302,219$     

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 34,734$     350,000$    - 384,734$     20,349$     338,379$     46,355$     
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,211 - - 2,211 - - 2,211 

Admin Building Air Conditioning Replacements RS - 20,000 - 20,000 - - 20,000 
Equipment Replacement GO 4,957 50,000 - 54,957 - - 54,957 

Grant Funded Project
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW - 456,000 - 456,000 517 60,808 395,192 

262,300$    220,399$     41,901$     876,000$    -$    917,901$     20,866$     399,186$     518,715$     

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL -$     -$     34,251$     34,251$     1,100$    34,251$     -$    
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 594,306 - - 594,306 2,250 106,464 487,841 
51952 2021 Ford F-750 JL - 30,500 - 30,500 - 30,461 39 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 365,055 - 58,518 423,573 109,300 423,574 - 
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL - 6,241,000 (100,964) 6,140,037 692,387 2,929,492          3,210,544 
51966 Lake Pump Replacement - - 8,195 8,195 7,685 8,195 - 
51967 Pump Control Valve Replacement - - - - - - - 

8,343,300$    7,383,939$     959,361$     6,271,500$    -$    7,230,861$     812,722$     3,532,437$     3,698,424$     

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53011 Park Gator Park -$    -$     10,000$     10,000$     -$    -$    10,000$     
Cox Internet Installation Park - - 20,000 20,000 - - 20,000 

53012A Field 2 Sports Lighting - 150,000 - 150,000 - - 150,000 
53012B Adult Softball Sports Lighting - 150,000 - 150,000 - - 150,000 

Senior Center Door Replacement - 30,000 (30,000) - - - - 
Security Gates and Automation - 60,000 - 60,000 - - 60,000 

Grant Funded Projects
180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 26,820 112,200 - 139,020 - 37,376 101,643 
53013 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator - 140,000 - 140,000 - - 140,000 

Community Center Project - 189,900 - 189,900 - - 189,900 
Ramona Junior Fair Project - 363,500 - 363,500 - - 363,500 
Sidewalk Connectivity Project - 425,100 - 425,100 - - 425,100 
Wifi Connectivity Project - 56,200 - 56,200 - - 56,200 
Shuttle Program - 235,550 - 235,550 - - 235,550 
Other Community Resiliency Projects - 140,500 - 140,500 - - 140,500 

1,046,400$    1,043,999$     26,820$     2,052,950$    -$    2,079,770$     -$    37,376$     2,042,393$     

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 18,117$     -$     -$    18,117$     -$    -$    18,117$     
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA - 225,000 - 225,000 - - 225,000 
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study - 50,000 - 50,000 - - 50,000 
Laboratory Building Design Update - 37,500 - 37,500 - - 37,500 

51473 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) - 160,000 - 160,000 1,980 1,980 158,020 
97,000$    78,882$     18,117$     472,500$    -$    490,617$     1,980$    1,980$    488,637$     

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 16,099$     -$     (16,099)$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
51573 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) - 240,000 16,099 256,099 2,970 2,970 253,129 

Laboratory Building Design Update - 37,500 37,500 - - 37,500 
51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer - - - 973 973 (973) 

80,000$    63,901$     16,099$     277,500$    -$    293,599$     3,943$    3,943$    289,656$     

* Project expenditures will be grant reimbursed.

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

November 30, 2024
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

November 30, 2024

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 131,190$           879,500$             -$                  1,010,690$          -$                  -$                  1,010,690$          
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement & Property Acquisition JA -                    200,000               (3,443)               196,558               -                    17,812              178,746               
54212 Solids Handling Study JA -                    -                       3,443                3,443                  3,443                3,443                -                      

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    275,000               -                    275,000               4,945                10,811              264,189               
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 -                    45,000                -                    44,969              31                       
54230 CCTV Van -                    30,000                 -                    30,000                -                    -                    30,000                

591,500$             460,310$             131,190$           1,429,500$          -$                  1,560,690$          8,388$              77,035$             1,483,656$          

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55252 Fencing Projects JC -$                  15,000$               16,458$             31,458$               8,840$              31,458$             -$                    
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 43,280              -                       (43,280)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 5,500                -                       6,497                11,997                4,093                11,997              -                      
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 393,394             -                       (6,497)               386,897               11,155              23,217              363,681               
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 87,300              164,800               -                    252,100               805                   19,646              232,454               
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC -                    135,000               28,280              163,280               -                    43,576              119,704               
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                    80,000                 -                    80,000                32,985              70,554              9,446                  

Pond 1 Cleaning JC -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                -                    -                    75,000                
Pond 1 Drainage and Tertiary Conversion -                    150,000               (1,458)               148,542               -                    -                    148,542               
Skip Loader Replacement JC -                    120,000               -                    120,000               -                    -                    120,000               

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    450,000               -                    450,000               4,945                5,586                444,414               
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 (31)                    44,969                -                    44,969              -                      
55290 CCTV Van -                    30,000                 31                     30,031                -                    -                    30,031                

4,616,900$          4,087,426$          529,474$           1,264,800$          -$                  1,794,274$          62,824$             251,004$           1,543,272$          

Total of all Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,949,750$        -$                  14,672,712$        912,027$           4,305,742$        10,366,972$        

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 8,703,600$          7,754,305$          959,361$           6,576,500$          -$                  7,535,861$          814,026$           3,535,218$        4,000,643$          
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 4,696,900            4,151,327            545,573             1,542,300            -                    2,087,873            66,767              254,947             1,832,928            
San Vicente Wastewater Program 688,500               539,192               149,307             1,902,000            -                    2,051,307            10,368              79,015              1,972,293            
Parks & Recreation 1,046,400            1,043,999            26,820              2,052,950            -                    2,079,770            -                    37,376              2,042,393            
General Fund 262,300               220,399               41,901              876,000               -                    917,901               20,866              399,186             518,715               

Total Capital Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,949,750$        -$                  14,672,712$        912,027$           4,305,742$        10,366,972$        
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 34,628,236$     (662,997)$         33,965,239$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,065,648         -                    1,065,648         
General Checking 1,141,200         31,171              1,172,371         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 36,835,085$     (631,827)$         36,203,258$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 6,775,428$       (62,398)$           6,713,029$       
03 Park Fund 57,606              33,273              90,879              
04 Sewer - San Vicente 1,815,133         (29,272)             1,785,861         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,060,100         (146,563)           1,913,536         
06 General Fund 3,206,426         (91,745)             3,114,681         

    Total Operating Funds 13,914,692       (296,705)           13,617,987       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 746,274            28,132              774,406            
    Total Debt Service Funds 746,274            28,132              774,406            

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

11 Cap. Replacement - Water 7,282,335         (489,622)           6,792,713         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 323,941            92,759              416,700            
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 507,219            48,800              556,019            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,743,367         6,294                2,749,661         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,580,891         4,975                3,585,866         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 3,028,955         97,307              3,126,262         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 237,232            (739)                  236,493            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,470,179         (123,028)           4,347,151         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 22,174,118$     (363,253)$         21,810,865$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 36,835,085$     (631,827)$         36,203,258$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

NOVEMBER 30, 2024
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$         14,744,412$     14,367,210$     13,960,124$     13,914,692$     13,617,987$     

Debt Service 1,068,917             1,073,508         1,083,269         738,632            746,274            774,406            

Capital 24,488,576           24,695,064       23,358,911       22,885,467       22,174,118       21,810,865       

Total 41,703,933$         40,512,984$     38,809,390$     37,584,223$     36,835,085$     36,203,258$     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$         17,757,114$     17,150,949$     16,222,565$     15,684,269$     15,158,643$     15,937,507$     17,672,140$     16,718,890$     15,780,979$     17,726,423$     16,574,062$     16,146,440$     

Debt Service 880,979                884,474            898,773            558,364            569,203            599,674            829,474            845,666            862,576            849,428            1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$         44,082,083$     42,350,452$     39,695,529$     39,060,121$     38,109,651$     41,230,330$     42,928,862$     42,102,806$     41,513,706$     44,501,456$     42,903,228$     41,703,933$     

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$         17,258,259$     17,481,453$     17,322,570$     17,382,028$     17,701,803$     19,677,355$     23,439,954$     22,433,088$     21,890,193$     25,638,289$     20,206,147$     19,523,300$     

Debt Service 915,598                907,752            912,176            569,887            574,521            588,315            695,713            744,210            757,459            742,179            840,283            862,995            880,979            

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$         45,703,476$     44,773,215$     43,649,979$     43,384,326$     43,215,525$     46,443,864$     50,279,310$     48,553,042$     47,879,495$     52,098,311$     47,696,045$     46,537,504$     

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$         19,572,125$     20,086,308$     20,309,169$     19,442,088$     20,573,320$     22,572,610$     24,656,044$     22,970,101$     21,315,692$     24,988,851$     25,366,695$     23,598,701$     

Debt Service 902,507                902,507            906,499            571,977            575,652            596,226            717,852            781,476            797,490            767,908            885,445            904,775            915,598            

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$         47,034,345$     47,384,800$     46,533,981$     45,454,886$     46,569,395$     48,690,975$     51,329,783$     49,506,016$     48,190,590$     52,913,379$     52,076,956$     49,622,196$     
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value  acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1401 1,530$                  2,143,683$                  23 39,997$                    1,424 1,533$         2,183,680$                  

Reservoirs

Untreated 34 1,591$                  54,601$                       (3) (5,377)$                     31 1,580$         49,224$                       
Treated 53 2,069$                  109,759$                     (5) (10,860)$                   48 2,059$         98,899$                       

Total Reservoirs 87 1,882$                  164,359$                     (8) (16,237)$                   79 1,870$         148,123$                     

Total Water Inventory 1,488 1,551$                  2,308,043$                  15 23,760$                    1,503 1,551$         2,331,803$                  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

November 30, 2024

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH

BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

            Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
            Regular Board Meeting of January 14, 2025 

 
President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: APPROVAL OF CERTIFIED BACKFLOW TESTER LIST FOR 2025 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To approve the District’s Backflow Tester list for 2025. 
 
Background 
The District is responsible for the protection of the potable water system from contamination or 
pollution due to the backflow or back-siphonage of contaminants or pollutants through the 
potable water service connections. The District maintains records of all backflow devices 
installed in the water system and keeps records regarding the required certification of all 
devices. The District is responsible for notifying each customer/user when a device is required 
to be installed or tested. Testing of backflow devices is done at least annually or more often as 
the District deems necessary, depending on the degree of hazard. It is the District's primary 
responsibility to ensure that all testing and recordkeeping conforms to State Health regulations 
relating to cross connections. 
 
Legislative Code Section 7.32.090 states: “The District shall maintain a list of certified backflow 
testing firms approved by the board to test and certify backflow preventers.  Certified backflow 
testing firms that desire to be included on the District’s list must pay an annual $20.00 listing 
fee, due and payable to the District by January 1st of the year for which the certified backflow 
testing firm desires to be listed.” 
 
Discussion 
Attached for approval is the list of testers for 2025. Backflow prevention assembly testers must 
be industry certified and approved by the District before testing within the District’s service area. 
The application requires each company to submit a copy of an American Backflow Prevention 
Association (ABPA), American Water Works Association (AWWA), or American Society of 
Sanitary Engineering (ASSE) backflow prevention assembly tester certificate for each tester, 
and copies of gauge calibration reports. The District does not endorse or recommend any 
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specific companies or testers, and the listing order is randomly generated. Customers may 
choose any tester they would like to use from the list but may only choose from those included 
on the Board-approved list.  
 
Approved testers are held to the highest standards of ethics and professionalism. The District 
maintains the right to remove testers at its own discretion. Actions such as, but not limited to, 
expiration of tester or gauge calibration certification, falsification of documents (certifications, 
calibration reports and test records), verbal or physical threats to customers and/or District staff, 
or any illegal or unapproved installations or repairs will be subject to immediate removal from 
the approved tester’s list. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors approve the Backflow Tester list for 2025. 
 
 
Prepared By:    Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager     
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1 2025 Approved Backflow Tester List B.1.c. Page 3 
 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
2025 APPROVED CERTIFIED BACKFLOW TESTER LIST

COMPANY CITY STATE ZIP PHONE FAX
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

ADDRESS
DeHart Backflow 16131 Oakley Road Ramona CA 92065 619-507-7790 760-788-4967
A + Backflow Service 8544 Clifford Heights Rd. Santee CA 92071 858-375-9318 N/A

N/A
Henderson Backflow Service 25737 Bellemore Drive Ramona CA 92065 760-580-2244 N/A
S P Services- Sergio Pedroza 1125 W. 15th Ave. Escondido CA 92025 760-489-0999

760-789-9585
ABP Backflow 6069 Rancho Mission Rd., #103 San Diego CA 92108 888-356-7761 619-272-0693
Booth's Pump Service PO Box 1995 Ramona CA 92065 760-789-9147

951-848-9013
R & R Backflow Testing & Service P.O. Box 584 Chino Hills CA 91709 909-631-4199 N/A
Annual Backflow Co. 558-1 Birch St. Lake Elsinore CA 92530 760-304-2775

760-787-9237
A Awesome Backflow Service 2760 Fieldbrook Way Escondido CA 92027 619.443.1846 N/A
AAA Plumbing P.O. Box 252 Ramona CA 92065 760-789-3541

N/A
AAA Goforth Plumbing P.O. Box 252 Ramona CA 92065 760-789-1533 760-787-9237
Palomar Backflow P.O. Box 2702 Escondido CA 92033 760-746-2501

N/A
Conchas Backflow Services, Inc. 9004 Frederick St. Spring Valley CA 91977 619-750-7351 619-464-4049
Kellum Backflow 12222 Woodside Ave., Ste. A151 Lakeside CA 92040 619-249-9551

N/A
Ahlee Backflow Services, Inc. 9920 Prospect Ave.  STE 104 Santee CA 92071 619-444-7781 619-749-4707
AquaSure Backflow Services 31111 Quail Garden Ct. Winchester CA 92596 951-956-9581

909-481-2938
All Flows Backflow Service 9242 Les Road Santee CA 92071 619-443-7507 N/A
Dakota Backflow Company P.O.Box 2643 Rancho Cucamonga CA 91729 800-790-7757

858-695-9984
Vaughn Irrigation Services, Inc. PO Box 460037 Escondido CA 92046 760-747-0353 760-747-5215
Jackson & Blanc 7929 Arjons Dr. San Diego CA 92126 858-831-7900

N/A
Americas Finest City Backflow Services 9937 Via Leslie Santee CA 92071 619-763-5749 N/A
Pacific Rim Mechanical 9125 Rehco Rd. San Diego CA 92121 858-974-6600

N/A
San Diego Backflow Testing, Inc. 2840 Fletcher Pkwy., #207 El Cajon CA 92020 877-363-8378 619-741-2225
J. Vitale Landscape & Maintenance, Inc. 8801 Cottonwood Ave. Santee CA 92071 619-938-2435

N/A
Felix Backflow Prevention 5073 Central Ave., #758 Bonita CA 91908 619-980-6860 N/A
Backflow Services, Inc. 9540 Pathway St.  STE 103 Santee CA 92071 619-303-1561

N/A
ATC Plumbing Source P.O.Box 711586 San Diego CA 92171 619-571-1245 888-544-6292
Julian Backflow 1441 Main Street  #165 Ramona CA 92065 760-520-5534

858-486-0950
A.O. Reed & Co. 4777 Ruffner Street San Diego CA 92111 858-565-4131 x301 858-430-5844
AAA Tate Backflow PO Box 1842 Ramona CA 92065 760-787-0200

1046 6th Street Ramona CA 92065 760-270-5678 N/A
Underground Utilities, Inc. 9102 Harness St.  B Spring Valley CA 91977 619-461-9500 619-461-9595
Spilman Landscape & Backflow

619-722-7341BAJ Backflow & Plumbing 125 Willowside Terrace Alpine CA 91901 619-241-1990

619-659-5761
Sutherland Irrigation Services 771 Orange Avenue Coronado CA 92118 760-723-9421 N/A
ProLink Engineering, Inc. 2358 Tavern Road #2 Alpine CA 91901 619-659-8995

1/3/2025
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